FORM PTO-1619A Fxorms 06.30.36 DMB 0951.000

04-12-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

3-27-01

101661917 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

• 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	X Assignment S	Security Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation	ion) License C	No. and a second second	
Document ID#		Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Other	
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	U.S. (Farther Offly S. bu	Government U.S. Government Agencies)	
Reel # Frame #	Department		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of		
<b>N</b>		Month Day Year	
Fred M. Newm	man	03022001	
Name (line 2)		Function Date	
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if addi	tional names of receiving parties attached	
•	ly Partnership, LTD.	If document to be recorded	
Hante (me i)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Name (line 2)	do St.		
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			
	0		
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 3662	2		
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 3662	2	representative is attached (Designation must be a	
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 3662		representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Midland	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Midland	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Midland City  Domestic Representative Na	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  79702-3662  Zip Code	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Midland	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 3662  Address (line 2) Midland City  Domestic Representative Na	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 3662  Address (line 2)   Address (line 3) Midland Ctv  Domestic Representative Na  Name	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  79702-3662  Zip Code	
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 3662  Address (line 2) Midland City  Domestic Representative Name  Address (line 1)	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  79702-3662  Zip Code	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Midland Cdv  Domestic Representative Na Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)	Texas StateCountry  ame and Address Enter for the firs	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  79702-3662  7.9 Code  t Receiving Party only.	
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 3662  Address (line 2)   Address (line 3) Midland City  Domestic Representative Na  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Texas State County	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  79702-3662  Zip Code  t Receiving Party only.	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Midland Cdv  Domestic Representative Na Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)	Texas StateCountry  ame and Address Enter for the firs  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademerk Office, Chief Information Officer. Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-9027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9651-9027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington D.C. 20234

FORM PTO- Explins 3630 96 048 9651 0022	1619B	P	age 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	nt Name and Addr	ess Area Code	and Telephone Numb	915-689-7540
Name	Fred M. Newman	n		
Address (line 1)	8201 West Cour	nty Road 55		
Address (line 2)	Midland, Texas	s 79707		
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total numbe including any attach		tached conveyance do	cument # 3
Application N	Number(s) or Pater	nt Number(s)	 Ma:	k if additional numbers attached
Enter either the	Patent Application Number	or the Patent Number	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH numi	pers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)		
09/281,864 09/342,564 09/533,511 09/535,555	09/535,239 09/534,599	09/752,321 09/752,311	6,079,490	
	being filed together with a named executing inventor.	ew Patent Application, e	enter the date the patent appli	cation was Month Day Year
_	eration Treaty (PCT PCT application num	PCT	РСТ	PCT
only	if a U.S. Application Not been assigned.		РСТ	РСТ
Number of Pi	-anartias	the total number o	f properties involved.	# 11
Fee Amount	Fee Ar	mount for Propertie	s Listed (37 CFR 3.41	<b>\$</b> \$ 440.00

Statement and Signature

Method of Payment: **Deposit Account** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized. as indicated herein.

Deposit Account Number:

Enclosed X

(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)

Robert J. Harter (reg. 32,031)

Name of Person Signing

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Deposit Account

March 24, 2001

Date

## ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, Fred M. Newman, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to NEWMAN FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LTD. (the "Assignee"), a limited partnership in the state of Texas, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 3662, Midland, Texas 79702-3662, his entire right, title, and interest to:

- (1) the subject matter claimed and described in the following U.S. patent and patent applications, and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, and foreign counterpart applications claiming priority thereto, or U.S. or foreign patents issuing therefrom, including reexamined and reissued patents:
  - (a) U.S. Patent No. 6,079,490, entitled "Remotely Accessible Mobile Repair Unit For Wells";
  - (b) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/281,864, entitled "Oil Well Servicing System" (filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office 3/31/99);
  - (c) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/342,564, entitled "Torque-Turn System for a Three-Element Sucker Rod Joint" (filed 6/29/99);
  - (d) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/533,511, entitled "Engine Speed Control for Hoist and Tongs" (filed 3/23/00);
  - (e) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/535,555, entitled "Method of Recording a Cross-Load on a Mobile Repair Unit for a Well" (filed 3/27/00);
  - (f) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/534,601, entitled "Method of Ensuring That Well Tubing Was Properly Stretched" (filed 3/27/00);
  - (g) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/535,239, entitled "Method of Distinguishing Between Installing Different Sucker Rods" (filed 3/27/00);
  - (h) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/534,599, entitled "Method of Distinguishing the Raising and Lowering of Tubing and Sucker Rods" (filed 3/27/00);
  - (i) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/752,319, entitled "Sucker Rod Tool System" (effective filing date 6/29/99);

PATENT REEL: 011658 FRAME: 0019

- (j) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/752,321, entitled "Tool System for Disassembling Sucker Rods" (effective filing date 6/29/99); and
- (k) U.S. Patent Application No. 09/752,311, entitled "Sucker Rod Marking System" (effective filing date 6/29/99);
- (2) "know how" defined as concepts, information, and ideas known by Fred M. Newman pertaining to making the subject matters of the above-listed patent and patent applications potentially marketable; and
- (3) "proprietary information" owned by Fred M. Newman pertaining to making the subject matters of the above-listed patent and patent applications potentially marketable, which includes, but is not limited to, specifications, drawings, test data, operating data, graphs, operating instructions, reports, software, blueprints, and associated documentation and other proprietary information.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignees;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignees, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignees; to communicate to the Assignees all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignees shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignees, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

2

Signature:

Date: Date:

Notary or Consular Officer

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned

RETA J. ROSERSON NOTARY PUBLIC State of Texas Comm. Exp. 02-02-2002

3